
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

 
Member Development Steering Group 

 
To: Councillors Runciman (Chair), Wiseman and Gunnell 

 
Date: Wednesday, 25 November 2009 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are invited to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
the Agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Member 

Development Steering Group on 14 October 2009 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5pm on Tuesday 24 November 2009. 
  
 

4. Personal Development Reviews    
 Members will receive a verbal update from Mike Leitch (Yorkshire 

and Humber Local Government Representative) on the progress 
to date on Personal Development Reviews. 
 



 
 
5. Interim Monitor of Member Training & 

Development Programme   
(Pages 7 - 16) 

 This report informs Members of the take up to date at events 
offered as part of the current Member Training & Development 
Programme together with a summary of feedback received from 
attendees for each of the events for the period June to November 
2009. 
 

6. Member Development Charter Status - 
Evidence Gathering.   

(Pages 17 - 28) 

 This report gives Members an update on progress with gathering 
evidence for the Council’s submission towards achieving IdeA 
Member Development Charter Status. 
 

7. Ad-Hoc Requests from Members for 
Training and Development - A Protocol.   

(Pages 29 - 38) 

 This report suggests a protocol for dealing with ad-hoc requests 
from Members for individual training and development events or 
activities outside of the Annual Core Programme or Personal 
Development Reviews.l 
 

8. Introduction of Role Profiles   (Pages 39 - 122) 
 This report puts before Members a ra
[...]
ed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 

DATE 14 OCTOBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS RUNCIMAN (CHAIR), WISEMAN 
AND PIERCE (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS GUNNELL 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Member 

Development Steering Group held on 23 June 2009 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 

10. LOCAL DEMOCRACY WEEK EVENT - A COUNCILLOR? WHO, ME?  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the upcoming event 
‘A Councillor? Who, Me?’ which is one of three initiatives being run in 
conjunction with the ‘National Democracy Week’ theme. The report advises 
members how these initiatives actively contribute to one of the themes 
required to achieve iDEA Member Charter Status, that being actively 
encouraging citizenship. 
 
At the last Member Development Steering Group, members supported the 
proposal to hold a seminar event to encourage members of the community 
to become involved in local democracy. A course facilitator has been 
organised to deliver the event which will be aimed at encouraging 
residents from all walks of life who may be interested in becoming a 
councillor in the future to learn more about the role and its remit. 
 
Officers updated that there had been a good response to the event 
following an advertising campaign using bus advertising and posters and 
leaflets
[...]
Officers to revise the order of the bullet 
points. 

• Page 8 – Under ‘Our Approach to Communication and Raising 
Awareness’, the first bullet point be amended to state ‘The Steering 
Group (MDSG) creating a supportive environment..’ and the second 
bullet point be amended to state ‘ The role of the Council’s 
Management Team will reinforce’. 

Page 4



• Page 9 – first paragraph under the heading ‘Our Approach to 
Monitoring and Evaluation’ to read ‘To be of real benefit, effective 
training has to try to match..’ 
-Fifth bullet point be amended to read ‘ensure Members 
achievements are recognised and acknowledged’. 
 
 

RESOLVED: (i) That the draft policy be endorsed subject to the 
 changes agreed above. 

 
            (ii) That the policy be referred to the Standards 

Committee with a request that they 
recommend  it to Council for approval. 

 
REASON: To support the requirements of the Charter in having 

a clear framework for providing effective 
development for York’s elected Members. 

 
 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Make amendments to draft Member Training and 
Development Policy   
 
 

 
AEO  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.20 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Member Development Steering Group 25 November 2009 
 
Report of the Head of Civic Legal and Democratic Services 

 

Interim Monitor of Member Training and Development Programme  

Summary  
 

1. This report informs members of the take up to date at events offered as part 
of the current Member Training & Development Programme  together with a 
summary of feedback received from attendees for each of the events for the 
period June to November 2009. 
 

Background 

2. The Council is currently working towards achieving ID&eA Charter status in 
Member Development by improving its approach to the provision of 
development opportunities for elected it’s Members. 

3. In order to achieve Charter status the Council must put in place effective 
systems for recording take up and evaluating feedback relating to the 
development activities it provides. 

Monitoring of Take-Up of Training & Development  

4. In January of this year Council introduced an annual minimum requirement 
relating to the number of development events Executive/Non Executive 
members should attend.  Council agreed that Executive members should 
attend a minimum of 12 development sessions and Non-Executive Members 
a minimum of 8 sessions during the course of a year; 
 

5. Qualifying development sessions are not restricted to those provided in the 
core programme and can include briefings and visits organised by other 
directorates, participation at external conferences/seminars either as a 
delegate or a speaker as well as the use of independent learning resources 
such as books, CD’s and DVD’s.  

6. Individual attendance levels for a high proportion of events are recorded by 
Member Services on their Member Training and Development database.  
Currently, however, Members Services does not receive information from all 
Members regarding additional qualifying training activities they may have 
undertaken. To ensure Members’ personal training records truly reflect the 
knowledge and skills they have achieved, it is essential that Members take 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 

responsibility for informing Member Services of any additional activities so 
that those can be added to the central database.  

7. Details of Members’ attendance levels at all events offered and activities 
undertaken to date, as covered under the Councils’ agreed standards, are 
set out in Annex A to this report; 

8. It is suggested that measuring attendance and take up in this way would 
normally cover a Municipal Year, from the end of May through to the end of 
April (except in an election year, which, for induction purposes, would need 
to run from the beginning of May through to the end of the following May)  

 A
[...]
age 9



 

 
(b) To refer the report to Standards Committee with suggested amendments 

 
    

Corporate Priorities 

21. Monitoring take up of development events and evaluating the core 
programme directly supports the Council’s Corporate aim of providing of 
strong leadership, supporting and developing people and encouraging 
improvement in everything we do. 

 Implications 

22. There are no known implications associated with the contents of this report  
other than any equalities implications arising from the attendance monitor and 
evaluation of development events offered to date. 

Risk Management 
 

23.  In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no 
risks associated with the contents of this report other than if the Steering 
Group were not to refer the report to Standards Committee, thus being in 
breech of the Terms of Reference for the Steering Group agreed by Full 
Council 
 

 Recommendation 

24. Members are asked to comment on the contents of the report and to refer it  
to Standards Committee for consideration. 
 
Reason 

25.  In order to comply with the monitoring arrangements set out in the Steering 
Group’s Terms of Reference as approved by Council. 

  
 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Amanda Oxley 
Senior Member Support Officer 
 
Dawn Steel 

Alison Lowton 
Interim Head of Civic Democratic and Legal 
Services 
 

Page 10



 

Report Approved √ Date 15/112009 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
  
                                                       
 

Wards Affected:   All √ 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None. 
 
Annexes: 
Annex A –Attendance Levels Monitor 
Annex B – Summary of Evaluation of Core Programme events 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

\\filer01b\mgdataroot\AgendaItemDocs\8\9\7\AI00017798\attendancetrainingfigs0.doc  

Training and Develo
[...]
with Presentation - Planning Updates
Not to use the Council Chamber - Chairing Scrutiny
Much better using Mics and committee room 4 - Chairing Scrutiny
Invite vice-chairs - Chairing Scrutiny
Separate training for Exec Members - The 4 Principles of Effective Scrutiny
Officers to be offered similar training - The 4 Principles of Effective Scrutiny
Very poor, reading from a prepared script - The 4 Principles of Effective Scrutiny
Repeat the course - Crime & Disorder Training & Awareness Event
Too many handouts - Crime & Disorder Training & Awareness Event
Timings were bad and rushed at the end - Crime & Disorder Training & Awareness Event
Started too late - Crime & Disorder Training & Awareness Event
Sandwiches with no dressings - Crime & Disorder Training & Awareness Event

P
age 15



20

25

30

35

40

45

50

P
er

ce
n
ta

g
e

Evaluation of Core Programme Events from June - Nov 2009 

Not Stated 0

Unsatisfactory 1

Poor 2

Satisfactory 3

Good 4

Very Good 5

0

5

10

15

How well did the 
course meet 

your objectives

Was training 
aimed at the 
right level

Rate the style 
and delivery of 
presentation

Rate the quality 
and content of 

handouts

How much did 
your knowledge 

increase

Quality of 
refreshments

Sufficiency of 
breaks

General 
organisation

P
age 16



 

 

  
 

   

 
Member Development Steering Group 25 November 2009 
 
Report of the Head of Civic Legal and Democratic Services 

 

Member Development Charter Status – Evidence Gathering  

Summary  
 

1. This report gives Members an update on progress with gathering evidence for 
the Council’s submission towards achieving IdeA Member Development 
Charter Status.  

 
Background 

IdeA Charter Status – Progress To Date 

2. This Steering Group has already approved an implementation plan setting 
out a projected timeline and what needs to be in place in order for the 
Council to achieve Charter Status by Autumn 2010.  

3. Currently, good progress is being made towards putting the essential 
building blocks in place for achieving the Charter but perhaps more 
importantly for creating a structured and supportive environment for 
delivering training to Members within the Council.  So far in 2009: 

• The Member Development Steering Group has been set up and 
meets regularly 

• A Member Development Policy and Statement of Commitment have 
been created, which Council will be asked to approve in December 
2009; 

• A Core Training & Development Programme for 2009/10 has been 
produced and is now running; 

• Take up of events and activities is now being monitored (see 
separate report on this agenda); 

• Events attended and activities undertaken are being evaluated for 
their use and success; 

• An extensive number of Personal Development Reviews is now 
being offered and these are underway individually with relevant 
Members      

Agenda Item 6Page 17



 

4. Attached at Annex A, is a table showing what evidence the IdeA suggest is 
necessary against key areas for achieving Charter Status.  The table gives 
an early indication of where evidence is currently available and where the 
potential gaps are.  Members may wish to comment on what more could be 
done at this stage.   

Consultation  
5. Throughout this process of working towards Charter status, the Council is 

being advised by Mike Leitch, Local Government Yorkshire and Humber 
representative and he has been asked to comment upon the evidence the 
Council can currently provide.  He will be attending the meeting of the 
Steering Group and will advise on our progress to date in this area and be in 
a position to give a preliminary view on what other types of evidence would 
be useful.  

 
6. As a result of this meeting, it is hoped that the Council will be in a position to 

invite Mike Leitch to undertake an initial preliminary assessment with the 
Senior Member Support Officer in the New Year.  The purpose of this being to 
ensure the Council is fully prepared when the final formal assessment is 
undertaken in the summer of 2010.  
 
Options 

7. This report is for information at this stage but Members have the option of 
indicating any further areas or ways in which appropriate evidence may be 
gathered. 

 
    

Corporate Priorities 

8. Achieving I&DeA Member Development Charter Status  will contribute to this 
Council being an ‘effective organisation’ with high standards in delivering 
training and development to Members in a coordinated and structured way.   

 Implications 

9. There are no known legal, financial or other implications associated with this 
report. However, there are clearly human resource implications associated 
with gathering the evidence required to support the Council’s application for 
Charter Status.  At the moment, that work predominantly falls upon the Senior 
Member Support Officer who is the Council’s nominated officer supporting 
Members’ training and development.  The Democratic Services Manager is 
currently looking at the impact upon resources of the additional work which 
may be required. 

Risk Management 
 

10. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, the only risk 
associated with the contents of this report would be the failure to gain Charter 

Page 18



 

Status due to insufficient evidence being available.  Naturally, the Council 
needs to be as fully prepared as possible for assessment in summer 2010 

 
 Recommendation 

11. Members are asked to note the current position on where evidence is or will 
be available for achieving Charter status and to comment upon where further 
evidence may be obtained, if appropriate.  

  
Reason 

12.  In order to comply  with the requirements of the I&DeA Charter. 
  
 
 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
Amanda Oxley 
Senior Member Support Officer 

Alison Lowton 
Interim Head of Civic Democratic and Legal 
Services 
 
Report Approved √ Date 17/112009 


[...]
llow  for 
equality of access to 
key political decision 
making mechanisms 

• Council diary takes account of cultural and 
faith commitments 

• Council diary times of meetings include day 
and evening so that members can 
discharge their duties in such as not to 
sacrifice family and employment 
responsibilities 

 

• Council diary times of meetings include both day 
and evening so that members can discharge their 
duties in such a way so as not to sacrifice family 
and employment responsibilities 

• Council diary – scheduled meetings take account 
of cultural and faith commitments 

P
age 26



Annex A 
 

I&DeA 
Guidelines/Section 

York’s Examples of evidence Minimum Expectation 

5.3 Holds events for 
the community to 
encourage people to 
become community 
leaders 

• A councillor who me event October 2009 
• Launch of Youth Council – Local 

Democracy Week 2009 
• Apprentice Councillor (local democracy 

week) 
• Our councillors leaflet 
• York Pathfinder initiative 
• Role descriptions 
• Day in the life of a Councillor feature 
• Shadowing experiences for school children 
 

• Local Democracy Week action plan, programme of 
activities and review 

 P
age 27



P
age 28

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Member Development Steering Group 25 November 2009 
 
Report of the Head of Civic Legal and Democratic Services 

 

Ad-Hoc Requests from Members for Training & Development – A 
Protocol 

Summary  
 

1. This report suggests a protocol for dealing with ad-hoc requests from 
Members for individual training and development events or activities outside 
of the Annual Core Programme or Personal Development Reviews. 

 
Background 

Ad-hoc Requests 

2. In the past, various Members have attended a range of external 
conferences etc offering relevant training in relation to their Council duties.  
These have been funded by one of two routes: 

(a) through the Standing List of Conferences budget 
held by Democratic Services.  This list set out a number 
of suitable conferences for attendance by Executive or 
Shadow Executive Members.  Formally, this standing 
list no longer exists.  It was not re-established at the 
Annual Council Meeting in May 2009.  As a result, the 
accompanying budget (£1,000) has provisionally been 
offered as a budget saving for 2010/11 onwards; 

(b) through the main Member Development Budget from 
which the provision of all other training is met. That 
budget is virtually fully allocated now for the remainder 
of 2009/10, given the recent approval of the full Core 
Programme; 

3. Ad-hoc requests met from the Member Development Budget have been 
traditionally random and have been managed by the Senior Member 
Support Officer to ensure spend is within budget at the end of the financial 
year.   

4. Annex A to this report shows the level of spend on ad-hoc requests since 
2007: 

Agenda Item 7Page 29



 

5. The current practice has served well for a few years but with the removal of 
the Standing List and an increasingly structured approach to member 
development generally, it is suggested that a protocol be now agreed by the 
Steering Group clarifying the position on ad-hoc requests formally. 

Draft Protocol 

6. Attached at Annex B, is a draft protocol for discussion with the Steering 
Group on approving Members’ attendance at individual ad-hoc 
events/activites, outside the main Core Programme.  The key suggested 
features are: 

• Restricting the number of ad-hoc events/activities each Member can 
undertake annually; 

• Bringing back a revised ‘standing list’, based on external conferences 
directorates advise as being beneficial for Executive/Scrutiny/Quasi 
Judicial Members; 

• Shared payment between Democratic Services and Relevant 
Directorate; 

• Withdrawal of potential saving - £1,000 to be permanently vired to main 
Member Development Budget  

Proposed Revised Standing List 

7. Attached at Annex C is a draft revised Standing List of Conferences for 
M
[...]

! Relationship building - with the Council’s 

Monitoring Officer, members of the 
Standards Committee, other councillors, 
including parish and town councillors, 
senior officers 

Communication
! Advanced listening and questioning skills 
! Intermediate presentation skills 
! Intermediate public speaking 
! Ability to work with the media and to 

identify when additional support from 
public relations specialists is required, to 
ensure the Council is positively 
represented

Knowledge
! Broad knowledge of the role and functions of the Council and its members and of its 

structures and procedures 
! Broad knowledge of the role and function of town and parish councils
! A detailed awareness of the national and local importance and role of the Standards 

Committee, and the role of the Standards Board for England 
! An understanding of the Council’s Code of Conduct and the constitutional arrangements 

relating to the Standards Committee

Annex C

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Member Development Steering Group 25 November 2009 
 
Report of the Head of Civic Legal and Democratic Services 

 

Interim Monitor of Member Training and Development Budget 

Summary  
 

1. This report summarises the position to date on expenditure against the 
budget available for Member Training & Development  

Background 

2. Member Training and Development is allocated an annual budget of £10K 
from which the following is met: 

• External Trainers fees including travel and accommodation expenses in 
relation to delivering the core programme of events 

• Individual requests to attend external events and conferences 

• Charges relating to Personal Development Reviews 

• Room hire and catering costs 

3. An additional £5K was allocated for this financial year to cover the costs of 
providing the three main political groups with access to I&DeA mentor 
support.  

Budget Monitoring 

4. Annex A to this report shows a breakdown of the estimated spend to March 
2010 of £10,107.00. 

5. The figures set out in Annex A cover all training agreed under the core 
programme for 2009/10 and costs associated with Personal Development 
Reviews. 

6. The additional £5K set aside for mentoring is not covered in the calculations  
set out in Annex A.  Mentoring arrangements for the three political groups is 
well underway and it is expected that the charges will come in slightly under  
the £5K.  

 

Agenda Item 9Page 123



 

Consultation  

17. No consultation has taken place in relation to this report because it is largely 
for information only and the budget is managed directly by Democratic Services. 
 
Options 

18. This report is for information but Members are asked to consider restricting 
further spending. 

    

Corporate Priorities 

19. Ensuring spend on this budget is managed carefully and constructively, 
contributes to the Council’s ambitions to become an Effective Organisation. 

 Implications 

20. There are no known implications associated with the contents of this report  
other than any financial implications arising from any future potential 
overspends. 

Risk Management 
 

21.  In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no 
risks associated with the contents of this report other than a failure to manage 
resources effectively by overspending on the Member Development Budget.  

 
 Recommendation 

22. Members are asked to: 
  

(i) Comment on the contents of the report. 
 
(ii) Agree whether to restrict any further spending under the Member 

Development Budget in view of the current projections 
 

(iii) Invite Standards Committee to make a recommendation to Council 
on the available Member Development Budget 
 

Reason 

23.  In order to ensure the Council can deliver an effective Member Development 
Programme.  

  
 

 

 

 

Page 124



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Amanda Oxley 
Senior Member Support
[...]
07.00 

Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	5 Interim Monitor of Member Training & Development Programme
	Annex A - Attendance
	Annex B

	6 Member Development Charter Status - Evidence Gathering.
	Annex A - Evidence List

	7 Ad-Hoc Requests from Members for Training and Development - A Protocol.
	Annex A - Ad Hoc Seminar Request
	Annex B - Protocol
	Annex C-  Standing List of Conferences

	8 Introduction of Role Profiles
	Annex A - List role profiles
	Annex B - Medway council role profiles[1]
	Annex C - kirkleesroleprofiles[1]

	9 Budget Monitor
	Annex A - Budget Analysis




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 

DATE 25 NOVEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS RUNCIMAN (CHAIR), WISEMAN 
AND GUNNELL 

  

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
  

13. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 

2009 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

15. PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT REVIEWS  
 
Members received a verbal update from Mike Leitch (Yorkshire and 
Humber Local Government Representative) on Member Personal 
Development Reviews (PDR). The main points of the update were as 
follows: 
 

• The Personal Development Reviews are still in progress, but overall 
there had been a relatively low take up.  

• Completed reviews for all Members are not essential for Charter 
Status, but having a structure in place is a requirement. 

• For those Members who have not been involved in the PDR 
process, it may be useful to issue a reminder letter or email. 

• To encourage an increase in engagement, it may be useful to offer 
flexible appointments and to have reviews undertaken over the 
telephone to assist Members who have work commitments. 

• Members commented that it may be useful for Officers to explain 
the importance of having a PDR in relation to Charter Status to 
Members, as this may encourage engagement. 

• A number of Members had expressed an interest in attending the 
Leadership Academy residential course through their PDR’s. 
Officers commented that it is an expensive course and they would 
look into a similar alternative as attended by Councillor Gunnell. 



 
RESOLVED: That the Steering Group note the update on Personal 

Development Reviews. 
 
REASON: To keep Members informed on the progress to date on 

Personal Development Reviews. 
 
 
 

16. INTERIM MONITOR OF MEMBER TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered a report which advised them of the take up to date for 
events offered as part of the Member Training and Development 
Programme, together with a summary of feedback received from attendees 
for each of the events for the period June to November. 
 
The Council is currently working towards achieving ID&eA Charter Status 
in Member Development by improving its approach to the provision of 
development opportunities for elected Members. In order to achieve 
Charter status the Council must  put in place effective systems for 
recording take up and evaluating feedback relating to the development 
activities it provides. In January 2009, the Council introduced an annual 
minimum requirement for the number of development events Executive 
and Non Executive Members should attend. Executive Members should 
attend a minimum of 12 and Non-Executive Members a minimum of 8 
sessions during the course of the year. 
 
Officers updated as follows: 
 

• The in house events have been well attended by Members, and that 
most Members will reach their targets by May.   

• Discussions have been taking place with various departments 
regarding the possibility of arranging more in-house training. 

• Pre Council seminars are well attended despite the timing of the 
sessions not being ideal for some Members. 

• Officers have been actively seeking feedback for training sessions 
and do take on board any negative comments. 

 
Members commented that for training sessions between 5pm and 7pm, 
food is unnecessary, and for lunchtime sessions, biscuits and tea and 
coffee are sufficient. They commented that it would be useful for Members 
to receive an email link to the online training booklet when they are 
advised of training courses. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be referred to the Standards 

Committee in line with the reporting arrangements set 
out in the steering group’s terms of reference. 

 
REASON: In order to comply with the monitoring arrangements 

set out in the Steering Group’s Terms of Reference as 
approved by Council. 



 
 

17. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT CHARTER STATUS - EVIDENCE 
GATHERING.  
 
Members considered a report which updated them on progress with 
gathering evidence for the Council’s submission towards achieving IdeA 
Member Development Charter Status. 
 
The Member Development Steering Group has already approved an 
implementation plan setting out a projected timeline and what needs to be 
in place in order for the Council to achieve Charter Status by Autumn 2010. 
Officers updated that good progress has already been made towards 
achieving Charter Status and towards creating a structured and supportive 
environment for delivering training to Members.  
 
Annex A to the Officers report contained a table which outlines what 
evidence the IdeA suggests is necessary against key areas for achieving 
Charter Status. It highlighted where evidence is already available and 
where any gaps remain. Members commented on the table as follows: 
 

• Officers and the Steering Group will need to focus on the areas that 
currently do not have evidence and find out how the Council can 
meet them. 

• That Members of the Steering Group could provide Officers with 
extracts and/or quotes regarding external member development 
events they have attended as requested for section 4.1 of the IdeA 
guidelines. This could be in the format of a case study of 
approximately 500 words to be emailed to the Member Support 
Officer. 

• Other Members may also wish to contribute to the evidence towards 
section 4.1 as above and section 4.2 (Learning is shared with other 
elected members and where appropriate officers and stakeholders). 

• Section 4.3 – Investment in learning and development is evaluated 
in terms of benefits and impacts. Members queried whether the 
Council holds exit interviews for any Member who leaves the 
authority, as exit interviews are detailed in the table as a form of 
evidence. Members were advised that exit interviews would only be 
required if the Council should seek ‘Charter Status Plus’ but were 
not an essential form of evidence for Charter Status at present. 

 
RESOLVED: That Members noted the current position on where 

evidence is or will be available for achieving Charter 
Status and the comments as above, be noted. 

 
REASON: In order to comply with the requirements of the I&DeA 

Charter. 
 
 
 
 



18. AD-HOC REQUESTS FROM MEMBERS FOR TRAINING AND 
DEVELOPMENT - A PROTOCOL.  
 
Members considered a report which suggested a protocol for dealing with 
ad-hoc requests from Members for individual training and development 
events or activities outside of the Annual Core Programme or Personal 
Development Reviews. 
 
In the past Members have attended a range of external conferences which 
have been funded by two routes. The first route is via the Standing List of 
Conferences budget which was held by Democratic Services. This no 
longer exists. The second is through the main Member Development 
Budget which provides for all other training. This budget is virtually all 
allocated given the recent approval of the Core Programme.  
 
Officer’s advised that the draft protocol attached at annex B to the report 
had not yet been sent to directorates for consultation. With an increasingly 
structured approach to Member Development emerging, it is suggested 
that a protocol be now agreed to clarify the position on ad-hoc requests 
formally. The key features of the protocol would be as follows: 

• Restricting the number of activities/events each member can 
undertake annually. 

• Bring back a revised ‘standing list’ of suitable external conferences 
as advised as being beneficial by directorates for relevant Members. 

• Shared payment between Democratic Services and Directorates. 
• Withdrawal of potential saving with £1000 to be permanently 

restored to main Member Development Budget. 
 
Officers advised that the standing list attached at annex c had not yet been 
sent for consultation and at present the list contained suggestions of 
conferences for members. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

• If PDR’s are to be used to identify Member training needs, Members 
who have had a PDR should be prioritised.  

• Opposition spokesperson should be referenced on any standing list. 
• The standing list requires updating and should be circulated to 

Directorates. 
• Directorates should be approached with a view to meet half of the 

cost. 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed protocol be revised with the above 

amendments and be brought back to the next meeting 
of the Steering Group.1 

 
REASON: In order to provide a structured approach towards 

dealing with ad-hoc requests. 
 
Action Required  
1. That the protocol be amended to incorporate Members 
suggestions.   
 

 
AEO  



 
 

19. INTRODUCTION OF ROLE PROFILES  
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Steering Group in order 
for Members to have more time to consider the report. 
 
 

20. BUDGET MONITOR  
 
Members considered a report which summarised the position to date on 
expenditure against the budget available for Member Training and 
Development. 
 
Member Training and Development is allocated an annual budget of £10k 
and an additional budget of £5k was allocated this financial year to provide 
the three main political groups with access to I&DeA mentor support. 
Annex A to the report shows a breakdown of the estimated Member 
Development spend to March 2010 of £10,107.00. The mentoring budget 
is estimated to come in slightly under £5k. 
 
Officers sought clarification on whether there should be any more ad-hoc 
request for training being accepted in view of the current budget 
projections. Members agreed with this and acknowledged that the core 
programme training events would still be available and commented that 
many Members attend free events organised by the Police and other 
organisations that can still count towards their targets. 
 
Members asked the Senior Member Support Officer to re-circulate details 
for the Learning Pool online training. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i)     That Members comments be noted. 
 

(ii)  That Members agreed to restrict any further 
spending on ad-hoc requests  in view of current 
projections. 

 
(iii) That the Steering Group invite the Standards 

Committee to make a recommendation to Council 
on the available Member Development Budget. 

 
(iv) That the Learning Pool information be 

circulated to Members.1 
 
 
REASON: In order to ensure the Council can deliver an effective 

Member Development Programme. 
 
Action Required  
1. Circulate Learning Post information.   
 
 

 
AEO  

 



 
 
 
Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.00 pm]. 


